Perry Township Board of Supervisors Minutes of Regular Meeting January 6, 2020 at 7:00 PM One Township Drive, Star Junction, PA 15482

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Boni and the following were present:

A. J. Boni, Chairman	Present
Clarence M. Johnson, Vice Chairman	Present
Clarence Morris, Jr., Supervisor	Present
Katherine B. Petrosky, Secretary/Treasurer	Present
Jack Purcell, Solicitor	Present

Approval of Minutes

Motion:	C. Johnson	Motion to approve the minutes of the Regular
Second:	C. Morris, Jr.	Meeting on December 3, 2019.

Motion Carried 3 - 0 - 0

Financial Statements & Payment of Bills

Motion: Second:	C. Johnson A. J. Boni	Motion to approve the Treasurer's Report.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$
Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to approve the Payment of Bills.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$

January 6, 2020 Page 2

Public Comment

There were no citizens who wished to address the Board.

Committee Reports

- 1. Roadmaster's Report for December, 2019:
 - Performed asphalt and gravel repairs to various roads and alleys.
 - Cleared debris from roadways, ditches, culverts, catch basins and bridges after storms.
 - Performed snow and ice removal from roads when needed.
 - Did daily repairs and maintenance to Township equipment and facilities.
 - Addressed concerns of residents and businesses.
 - Answered all PA One Calls.
 - Continued to prepare for winter road work.

Motion:	A. J. Boni	Motion to accept the Roadmaster's Report.
Second:	C. Morris, Jr.	

Motion Carried 3 - 0 - 0

- 2. Code Enforcement Officer's Report for December, 2019 No report.
- 3. Animal Control Officer's Report Two complaints were received in November, and during December there was one complaint.
- 4. Ambulance Report no report received.

Old Business

Motion:	C. Johnson	Motion to adopt Resolution #1 of 2020 to approve the Tax
Second:	C. Morris, Jr.	Anticipation Loan with Community Bank, and further approving execution of all documents by appropriate Township officials.

Motion Carried 3 - 0 - 0

January 6, 2020 Page 3

New Business

Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to approve the 2020 contract with Weeds No More in the amount of \$1,500.00.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$
Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to approve the 2020 contract with Superior Lawn Care in the amount of \$600.12.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$
Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to ratify an advertisement to solicit bids for for Browneller Run.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$
Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to ratify an advertisement to solicit bids for for River Road.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$
Motion: Second:	C. Johnson C. Morris, Jr.	Motion to exonerate Tax Collector Donald J. Pidanich from collection of 2019 taxes.
		Motion Carried $3 - 0 - 0$

Announcements

The Auditors' meeting will be held on Tuesday, January 7, 2020 at 6:30 PM.

January 6, 2020 Page 4

Adjournment

Motion:	C. Johnson	Motion to adjourn.
Second:	C. Morris, Jr.	

Motion Carried 3 - 0 - 0

Katherine B. Petrosky Township Secretary/Treasurer